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H05-050 – Policy/Procedure

July 1, 2005
	TO: 
	Home and Community Services Regional Administrators

Area Agency on Aging Directors

	FROM:
	Penny Black, Director,  Home and Community Services Division

	SUBJECT: 
	COMMUNITY TRANSITION SERVICES (CTS)

	Purpose:
	To inform staff of a new waiver service available under COPES, MNRW and MNIW.

	Background:
	CMS has approved the addition of community transition services to assist Medicaid clients discharging from hospitals or nursing homes (institutional settings) to community settings on waiver services.

ADSA can receive federal funding match to assist clients in relocating from these institutional settings with one time set up costs, services or items that are essential to establish a basic living environment.

Prior to these services, staff was using residential care discharge allowance (RCDA) to assist clients with relocation.

	What’s new, changed, or

Clarified

 
	Effective June 17, 2005: 

HCS/AAA case managers can use CTS services to assist waiver clients in relocating from a hospital or nursing home. This can be used each time an eligible client is discharged.

Who is eligible?

HCS/AAA clients who are receiving Medicaid long-term services who:

· are discharging from a nursing facility or hospital to a less restrictive setting and 

· will be receiving waiver services (COPES, MNRW, MNIW) after discharge.

Who is not eligible?

· Private pay clients in NF who are discharging without waiver services.

· Medicaid residents in NF who do not qualify financially for waiver services upon discharge.  

· Waiver clients discharging from BH or AFH

· Waiver clients in their own home

What is covered under CTS?

Services or items necessary to discharge from the NF/hospital to establish a residence which may include such items as medical equipment, set-up fees/deposits for service access (telephone, electricity, heating), security deposits (that do not include payment for rent), essential furnishings, services and basic items essential for living outside the institutional setting.  

What is not covered under CTS?

Federal rules require that services do not include rent, recreational or diversional items such as television, cable or VCR’s. 

The CTS does not pay for items or services paid for by Medicaid or other programs and resources.  

How much can I spend?

The amount that can be used for these funds is $816.  If you are using this fund and RCDA funds, the total combined amount is still $816.  Any amount over that requires an ETR at local level.

Can CTS funds be used with RCDA funds? 

For eligible clients the RCDA can be used in combination with CTS for items/services not covered under CTS such as rent.  The combined costs cannot exceed $816 without local ETR.

How do I authorize CTS services for nursing home clients?

You will need to:  

1. Perform a CARE assessment to determine/document the need and plan of care for the CTS; 

2. Have client approve the plan of care;

3. Document the cost in the CARE SER under Activity Code “NFCM”; and

4. Authorize a one-time payment up to $816 using the appropriate SSPS code(s): 

(a) 5230, 5430, or 5530 for “service” payments

(b) 5231, 5431, or 5531 for “item” payments 

4.  Place the verification for cost in client file.
How do I authorize CTS services for hospital clients?

You will need to:  

1. Perform a CARE assessment to determine/document the need and plan of care for the CTS; 

2. Have client approve the plan of care;

3. Document the cost in the CARE SER and

4. Authorize a one-time payment up to $816 using the appropriate SSPS code(s): 

(a) 5230, 5430, or 5530 for “service” payments

(b) 5231, 5431, or 5531 for “item” payments 

5. Place the verification for cost in client file.
Who can I use as providers?

Follow policy for qualified waiver providers in Chapter 7 Appendix B, AAA contracted providers
A recent IRS audit clarified that ADSA must not pay the client directly for services.  Payment for waiver services must go directly to the provider. 

IRS requires two new service codes to be established; one for services and one for items.  When making a payment for CTS services, be sure to use the correct SSPS payment code.

	ACTION:
	New service for waiver clients in nursing homes and hospitals wishing to discharge to the community on waiver services.  CTS services should be considered before you use RCDA state funds.

SSPS codes have been established and are now available:

· COPES  05230-services

                    05231-items

· MNRW   05430-services

                    05431-items

· MNIW     05530-services

                    05531-items

	Related 
REFERENCES:
	COPES:
WAC  388-106-0300 (13) in home

 

WAC  388-106-0305 (7) residential

MNRW:
WAC  388-106-0400 (7)

MNIW:
WAC  388-106-0500 (13)
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	ATTACHMENT(S):   
	

	CONTACT(S):
	Marrianne Backous

Waiver Program Manager

backomr@dshs.wa.gov
360-725-2535


_1182152399.doc
		Residential Care Discharge Allowance (RCDA).  RCDA is state funded service used to help Medicaid clients relocate from institutional and other residential settings to a less restrictive setting.  RCDA can be used to purchase items, services or one-time, set-up expenses necessary to help relocate from an institutional setting back to a community setting.



		WAC

		
388-106-0955



		Who is eligible for RCDA?

		HCS/AAA clients who are receiving Medicaid long-term care services and are being discharged from a nursing facility, hospital, or any residential setting to a less restrictive setting.


DDD clients who are Medicaid in NF. 



		Who is not eligible for RCDA?

		Private pay clients who will not receive Medicaid funding 


DDD clients discharging from hospital or residential settings to a less restrictive setting.


HCS clients living in their own home


Waiver clients who can access CTS services



		What is covered under the RCDA?

		Any costs necessary to establish the residence are covered which may include such items as rent, damage deposits, utilities, telephone, or the purchase of necessary equipment including handrails, ramps, assistive devices/furniture, bedding, household goods/supplies.  

The RCDA may also be used to fund trial visits in a less restrictive setting.  



		What is not covered under the RCDA?

		The discharge allowance does not pay for items or services paid for by Medicaid, other state programs, and/or Community Transition Services. 


RCDA does not include recreational or divisional items such as television, cable or VCR’s.  



		How much can I spend?

		The amount that can be used for these funds is $816.  If you are using this fund and CTS funds, the total combined amount is still $816.  Any amount over that requires an ETR at the local level.



		How do I authorize RCDA?

		For Medicaid clients discharging with LTC services, you will need to:


1. Perform a CARE assessment to determine/document the need and plan of care for the RCDA;


2. Have client approve the plan of care;


3. Document the cost in the CARE SER and

4. Authorize a one-time payment up to $816 using SSPS code 4642 for “items” or 4645 for “services”. 


5.   Place the verification for cost in client file.


For Medicaid clients discharging from NF w/o LTC services, you will need to:


1.      Document the need and cost in the CARE SER under Activity Code  “NFCM”; and

2.    Authorize a one-time payment up to $816 using SSPS code   4642 for “items” or 4645 for “services”.  


3.    Place the verification for costs in client file.


Payments must be to the provider for the service.  IRS rules do not allow us to reimburse the client.



		Who authorizes RCDA for DDD clients?

		HCS Nursing facility case manager


HCS NFCM will coordinate services with DDD Case manager for NF relocation.



		When do I authorize this service?

		This can be used anytime a Medicaid client needs relocation assistance from the hospital, nursing home or residential facility.


You may use the RCDA each time the eligible client is discharged. 






_1182152398.doc
		Community Transition Services (CTS): CTS is a federal/state funded service to assist Medicaid clients in discharging from nursing homes or hospital settings to the community with waiver services.  CTS can be used to purchase items, services or one-time, set-up expenses necessary to help relocate from an institutional setting back to a community setting.



		WAC

		COPES: 388-106-0300 (13) in home 


    388-106-0305 (7) residential


MNRW:  388-106-0400 (7)


MNIW:    388-106-0500 (13)



		Who is eligible for CTS?

		HCS/AAA clients who are receiving Medicaid long-term services who:


· are discharging from a nursing facility or hospital to a less restrictive setting and 


· will be receiving waiver services (COPES, MNRW, MNIW) after discharge.



		Who is not eligible for CTS?

		Private pay clients in NF who are discharging without waiver services.


Medicaid residents in NF who do not qualify financially for waiver services upon discharge.  


Waiver clients discharging from BH or AFH 


Waiver clients in their own home



		What is covered under the CTS?

		Costs necessary to discharge from the NF/hospital to establish a residence are covered which may include such items as medical equipment, set-up fees/deposits for service access (telephone, electricity, heating), security deposits (that do not include payment for rent), essential furnishings, and basic items essential for living outside the institutional setting.  



		What is not covered under the CTS?

		Federal rules require that services do not include rent, recreational or diversional items such as television, cable or VCR’s.  


The CTS does not pay for items or services paid for by Medicaid or other programs and resources.  


For eligible clients, the RCDA can be used in combination with CTS for items/services not covered under CTS.  



		How much can I spend?

		The amount that can be used for these funds is $816.  If you are using this fund and RCDA funds, the total combined amount is still $816.  Any amount over that requires an ETR at local level.



		Who can I use as providers?

		Follow policy for qualified waiver providers in Chapter 7 Appendix B


AAA contracted providers



		How do I authorize CTS?

		You will need to:


1. Perform a CARE assessment to determine/document the need and plan of care for the CTS; 


2. Have client approve the plan of care;


3. Document the cost in the CARE SER  and

4. Authorize a one-time payment up to $816 using the appropriate SSPS code(s): 


(a) 5230, 5430, or 5530 for “service” payments


(b) 5231, 5431, or 5531 for “item” payments 


4.  Place the verification for cost in client file.


Payments must be to the provider for the service.  IRS rules do not allow ADSA to reimburse the client.



		When do I authorize this service?

		Anytime a Medicaid client is discharging from a hospital or nursing home on waiver services.






